
 

 

Agenda - Climate Change, Environment, and 

Infrastructure Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee room 4 Tŷ Hywel and video  

Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 19 June 2025 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Marc Wyn Jones 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddClimate@senedd.wales

Hybrid 
------ 

Private pre-meeting (09.15-09.30) 

Public meeting (09.30-14.10) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

 

2 Stage 1 scrutiny of the Bus Services (Wales) Bill - Evidence session 

with Transport for Wales 

(09.30-10.45) (Pages 1 - 76)  

Lee Robinson, Executive Director for Regional Transport and Integration, Bus 

Reform Lead - Transport for Wales 

Richard Marwood, Bus Programme Director - Transport for Wales 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief - Bus Services (Wales) Bill, evidence summary and questions 

Research brief - Bus Services (Wales) Bill, Background information 

Research brief - Bus Services (Wales) Bill, Points of clarification 

Paper - Transport for Wales 

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Break (10.45-11.00) 

 

3 Stage 1 scrutiny of the Bus Services (Wales) Bill - Evidence session 

with the Cabinet Secretary for Transport and North Wales 

(11.00-12.30)   

Ken Skates MS, Cabinet Secretary for Transport and North Wales 

Alex Walters, Deputy Director, Public and Integrated Transport - Welsh 

Government 

Hannah Dudley, Lawyer - Welsh Government 

Catrin Dellar, Head of Bus Reform - Welsh Government 

 

Lunch break (12.30-13.10) 

 

4 Chair of Transport for Wales - pre-appointment hearing 

(13.10-14.10) (Pages 77 - 110)  

Vernon Everitt – Welsh Government’s preferred candidate for Chair of 

Transport for Wales 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief - Transport for Wales Chair pre-appointment hearing 

Paper - Welsh Government (Recruitment of Chair to the Board of Transport 

for Wales) 

Paper - Information pack for applicants 

Paper - Preferred candidate (Personal statement) 

Paper - Preferred candidate (CV) 

Paper - Preferred candidate (Pre-appointment questionnaire) 

 

5 Papers to note (14.10)   

5.1 Bus Services (Wales) Bill 

 (Pages 111 - 124)  



 

 

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Transport and North Wales to the Chair 

following the 7 May meeting 

Letter from the Chair to the Cabinet Secretary for Transport and North Wales 

in relation to the Stage 1 scrutiny of the Bus Services (Wales) Bill 

5.2 Marine environment management 

 (Pages 125 - 133)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate 

Change and Rural Affairs to the Chair in relation to the Independent Review 

of Marine Planning Approaches for Wales 

Independent Review of Marine Planning Approaches for Wales - Summary 

Report 

5.3 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement: Transport Inter-Ministerial Standing 

Committee 

 (Pages 134 - 135)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Transport and North Wales to the Chair 

of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee in relation to the 

Transport Inter-Ministerial Standing Committee 

 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to 

exclude the public from the remainder of this meeting 

(14.10)   

 

Private meeting (14.10-14.30) 

 

7 Consideration of evidence received under items 2 and 3 

   



 

 

 

8 Consideration of evidence received under item 4 

 

9 Consideration of the Supplementary Legislative Consent 

Memorandum No.2 on the Planning and Infrastructure Bill 

 (Pages 136 - 145)  

Attached Documents:  

Legal note on the Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum No.2 on 

the Planning and Infrastructure Bill 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 37

By virtue of paragraph(s
[...]

 

 

 

 

 

 

Thank you for showing an interest in becoming Transport for Wales’s new 

chair. 

 

Transport for Wales (TfW) is pivotal in delivering a unique approach to transport in 

Wales underpinned by our relationship with passengers, our collaboration with 

communities, and our social partnership with employees. I am proud of the 

achievements of TfW to date which have seen transformational changes to the 

transport network as well as the organisation. However, I recognise there are still 

significant challenges to overcome and opportunities to exploit as we deliver our 

ambition of one network, one timetable, one ticket and one team. 

 

TfW is a not-for-profit company wholly owned by the Welsh Government. It is now 

responsible for effectively managing a combined capital and revenue budget 

approaching £1bn annually and has around 4,000 employees in its four operating 

subsidiary companies. 

 

TfW’s Board plays a key role in shaping the strategy, vision, purpose and the culture 

of the organisation. The current Chair has played a critical role in the development of 

the remit and scale of the organisation since its incorporation in 2018. The new Chair 

will need to provide similarly effective leadership and support to TfW while 

challenging, scrutinising and monitoring the performance of the organisation. I will 

look to the successful candidate to ensure TfW is effective in delivering our ambitions 

and ensuring the delivery of the organisation’s priorities. 

 

I hope, after considering the information, you are interested in this role, and I look 

forward to reading your application. 

 

 

 

Ken Skates MS, 

Cabinet Secretary for Transport and North Wales 

Pack Page 90



3  

 

 

Role Description  

 

Role and Responsibilities 

 

The Chair is accountable to the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Transport and North 

Wales and is held to account by the Senedd for the performance of the Board and its 

effective governance. 

[...]
A4 in length).  

 

Please ensure that you address the key requirements set out in the person 

specification. 

 

 

CV 

Please ensure your CV includes details of your current or most recent post and the 

dates you occupied this role. Please identify any past or present Ministerial 

appointments. 

 

 

Personal Statement 

The personal statement is your opportunity to demonstrate how you meet each of the 

criteria set out in the person specification. How you choose to present the information 

is your choice. You should, however, aim to provide detailed examples demonstrating 

how your knowledge and experience match each of the criteria, and your role in 

achieving a specific result. 

 

It will benefit the selection panel if you can be clear in which particular evidence 

relates to the criteria. Providing separate paragraphs in relation to each criterion is 

common practice. 

 

Information on any political activity or potential conflicts of interest would also be 

useful as would information around your Welsh language skills. 

 

Please limit your personal statement to no more than 2 (two) pages.  

 

 

Indicative timetable 

 

Closing date - midnight Sunday 16 March 

 

Interviews – It is anticipated that interviews will be held, in person, in May 2025. 

 

Appointable candidates following these stages of the process may be invited to an 

informal discussion with the Cabinet Secretary for Transport & North Wales and the 

chair of the interview panel. Candidates should expect this to be an in-person 

conversation, subject to the Cabinet Secretary’s diary commitments. 

 

The appointment of the TfW Chair will be at the discretion of the Cabinet Secretary 

and will subject to pre-appointment hearing with a Senedd Committee. 

 

 

 

Pack Page 95



8  

Diversity Statement 

The Welsh Government believes that public bodies should have board members who  

reflect Welsh society, people from all walks of life, to help them understand peopl
[...]
itly included in the Bill? 

 

Pwyllgor Newid Hinsawdd,  
yr Amgylchedd a Seilwaith 
— 
Climate Change, Environment,  
and Infrastructure Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddHinsawdd@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddHinsawdd 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddClimate@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddClimate 
0300 200 6565 

 

Ken Skates MS 

Cabinet Secretary for Transport and North Wales 

Pack Page 121

mailto:SeneddHinsawdd@senedd.cymru
mailto:SeneddClimate@senedd.wales


 

 

Learner travel 

6. Learner travel is not provided for in the Bill. What assessment have you made of the potential 

impact of this Bill on learner travel provision, and what discussions have you had with local 

authority representatives on these matters? 

Delivery capacity and expertise 

7. TfW is not referenced in the Bill, although it is expected to undertake operational delivery of 

many of the provisions. Could you outline which powers, duties, and functions conferred on 

Welsh Ministers will be exercised by TfW, and which will remain with Ministers and civil 

servants? 

8. Can you provide more detail on how TfW is developing the necessary contractual and 

franchising expertise to deliver the reforms set out in the Bill? 

9. You highlighted the important role of local authorities. To what extent have local authorities 

been involved in the development of the proposals? What specific measures are being taken 

to retain and enhance their operational capacity? 

Public and stakeholder engagement 

10. How will local authorities, the public and stakeholders be consulted on operational details such 

as timetables, fares, and vehicle quality? 

Permits and contracting 

11. How, in practice, would Part 3 of Schedule 1 services be included in the Welsh Ministers’ plans 

under section 18? 

12. Can you provide examples of circumstances where Welsh Ministers would rely on the 

provisions of section 18? 

[...]
 
 
 
Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement: Transport Inter-Ministerial Standing 
Committee  
 
I am writing in accordance with the inter-institutional relations agreement to notify you that I 
represented Welsh Government at the Transport Inter-Ministerial Group held on 5th March 
2025. 
 
This meeting was chaired by me. A joint communique will be published here in due course. 
 
I raised the topic of Ports Resilience following the Holyhead Port closure due to Storm 
Darragh. The positive response to Holyhead closure was noted as an excellent example of 
cross-nation working. Our discussion focused on improving strategic resilience and forward 
planning across the four nations. I highlighted the new Taskforce on sea connectivity between 
Wales and Ireland that we have set up and invited representation from all governments. There 
was support from all ministers for improved ports resilience and for tangible and practical 
outcomes from the Task Force.  
 
Second on the agenda was Motoring Tax Reform and we discussed the UK Govenrment’s 
consultation on the emission trading scheme. It was noted that local powers were already in 
place for congestion or poor air quality and that the UK Treasury were the lead for the balance 
between EV taxation and duty. There was agreement to maintain dialogue and cooperation 
on this issue with Transport IMG and that the discussion would be fed back to the relevant 
Ministers in UK Government.  
 
Finally, we discussed the use of E-scooters and I raised interest in being kept informed of the 
results of the trials in England to help inform policy development. There was agreement to 
work collaboratively on potential extensions of trials and to maintain dialogue between 
governments as policy develops. 

Pack Page 134

Agenda Item 5.3

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Ken.Skates@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Ken.Skates@gov.wales
mailto:SeneddLJC@senedd.wales
https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.gov.uk%2Fgovernment%2Fcollections%2Fcommuniques-from-the-interministerial-group-for-transport-matters&data=05%7C02%7CRuth.Wojtan%40gov.wales%7C678e92e37c3b42d0f59d08dda1acd1f7%7Ca2cc36c592804ae78887d06dab89216b%7C0%7C0%7C638844485801274319%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=nBTw73d6iMb9SH4bQcZ1kJrPru%2FvXLt%2FqKRBGeA9E%2Bo%3D&reserved=0


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
I will be attending the next meeting of the Transport Inter-Ministerial Group scheduled for 25th 
June 2025. 
 
I am copying this letter to the Chair of the Climate Change, Environment, and Infrastructure 
Committee. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
 
 

 
 
 
Ken Skates AS/MS 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Drafnidiaeth a Gogledd Cymru 
Cabinet Secretary for Transport and North Wales 

Pack Page 135



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 136

Agenda Item 9 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Stage 1 scrutiny of the Bus Services (Wales) Bill - Evidence session with Transport for Wales
	Research brief - Bus Services (Wales) Bill, Background information
	Research brief - Bus Services (Wales) Bill, Points of clarification
	Paper - Transport for Wales

	4 Chair of Transport for Wales - pre-appointment hearing
	Paper - Welsh Government (Recruitment of Chair to the Board of Transport for Wales)
	Paper - Information pack for applicants
	Paper - Preferred candidate (Personal statement)
	Paper - Preferred candidate (CV)
	Summary
	Transport Commissioner, Greater Manchester (March 2022 to date) and Chair, Transport for Greater Manchester (April 2024 to date)
	Managing Director, Customers, Communication & Technology, TfL – November 2015 to January 2022 (and variations on these roles since joining TfL in 2007)
	Interim Managing Director, London Underground and TfL Engineering, Transport for London – June to November 2019
	Financial Services Authority (FSA) – April 1998 to September 2007
	Bank of England – 1980 to 1998
	Non-executive positions
	Referees - Available on request

	Paper - Preferred candidate (Pre-appointment questionnaire)

	5.1 Bus Services (Wales) Bill
	Letter from the Chair to the Cabinet Secretary for Transport and North Wales in relation to the Stage 1 scrutiny of the Bus Services (Wales) Bill

	5.2 Marine environment management
	Independent Review of Marine Planning Approaches for Wales - Summary Report
	Summary Report
	Contents
	1. Introduction and Approach
	2. SWOT Analysis �
	3. Recommendations �
	3. Recommendations �
	3. Recommendations �
	4. Concluding Statement�


	5.3 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement: Transport Inter-Ministerial Standing Committee
	9 Consideration of the Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum No.2 on the Planning and Infrastructure Bill





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Climate Change, Environment, and 

Infrastructure Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee room 4 Tŷ Hywel and video  

Conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: Thursday, 19 June 2025 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 14.35

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/15122 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Llyr Gruffydd MS (Chair) 

Janet Finch-Saunders MS 

Julie Morgan MS 

Carolyn Thomas MS 

Joyce Watson MS 

Witnesses: 

Lee Robinson, Transport for Wales 

Richard Marwood, Transport for Wales 

Ken Skates MS, Cabinet Secretary for Transport and North 

Wales 

Catrin Dellar, Welsh Government 

Hannah Dudley, Welsh Government 

Alex Walters, Welsh Government 

Vernon Everitt, Welsh Government’s preferred candidate for 

Chair of Transport for Wales 

James Burgess, Welsh Government 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Committee Staff: 

Marc Wyn Jones (Clerk) 

Elizabeth Wilkinson (Second Clerk) 

Lukas Evans Santos (Deputy Clerk) 

Katie Wyatt (Legal Adviser) 

Sam Mason (Legal Adviser) 

Andrew Minnis (Researcher) 

Elfyn Henderson (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

2 Stage 1 scrutiny of the Bus Services (Wales) Bill - Evidence session with 

Transport for Wales  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from Transport for Wales.  

3 Stage 1 scrutiny of the Bus Services (Wales) Bill - Evidence session with 

the Cabinet Secretary for Transport and North Wales  

3.1 The Committee received evidence from the Cabinet Secretary for Transport and 

North Wales and his officials. 

4 Chair of Transport for Wales - pre-appointment hearing  

4.1 The Committee conducted a pre-appointment hearing with Vernon Everitt, the 

Welsh Government preferred candidate for the position of Chair, Transport for Wales. 

5 Papers to note  

5.1 The papers were noted. 



 

 

5.1 Bus Services (Wales) Bill  

5.2 Marine environment management  

5.3 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement: Transport Inter-Ministerial Standing 

Committee  

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to exclude 

the public from the remainder of this meeting  

6.1 The motion was agreed. 

7 Consideration of evidence received under items 2 and 3  

7.1 Members considered the evidence heard under item 2 and 3. 

8 Consideration of evidence received under item 4  

8.1 Members considered the evidence heard under item 4. 

9 Consideration of the Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum 

No.2 on the Planning and Infrastructure Bill  

9.1 The Committee considered the Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum 

No2 on the Planning and Infrastructure Bill. 


